

Local Government (General) Amendment (Preparation of Rolls) Regulation 2016

under the

Local Government Act 1993

His Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has made the following Regulation under the *Local Government Act 1993*.

PAUL TOOLE, MP Minister for Local Government

Explanatory note

The object of this Regulation is to prescribe as penalty notice offences the offences of refusing or failing to answer a question, or providing a false or misleading answer to a question, relating to the preparation of the non-residential roll electoral information register.

This Regulation is made under the *Local Government Act 1993* and the *City of Sydney Act 1988*, including section 748 (the general regulation-making power) of, and item 14 (Elections) of Schedule 6 to, the *Local Government Act 1993* and sections 3 (2) and 58 (the general regulation-making power) of the *City of Sydney Act 1988*.

Local Government (General) Amendment (Preparation of Rolls) Regulation 2016

under the

Local Government Act 1993

1 Name of Regulation

This Regulation is the Local Government (General) Amendment (Preparation of Rolls) Regulation 2016.

2 Commencement

This Regulation commences on the day on which it is published on the NSW legislation website.

3 Amendment of Local Government (General) Regulation 2005

Schedule 12 Penalty notice offences

Insert at the end of the Schedule:

Offences under City of Sydney Act 1988	Penalty
Section 18D (7)	\$220